

RECEIVED
E APR 13 2016
WASHINGTON STATE
SUPREME COURT

NO. 92883-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARK BESOLA,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, VETERINARY
BOARD OF GOVERNORS,

Respondent.

**ANSWER TO APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY
REVIEW OF MOOT CASE**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

TRACY L. BAHM
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 22950
1125 Washington Street SE
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 664-9006

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....1

II. IDENTITY OF PARTY1

III. REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Factual Background2

 B. Procedural Background.....3

V. ARGUMENT4

 A. Besola’s Motion For Discretionary Review Should Be Denied Because The Court Of Appeals Properly Found The Case Is Moot.....4

 B. There Is No Issue Of Substantial Public Interest That Should Be Determined By The Supreme Court.....5

 C. Besola Is Not Entitled To Attorney Fees Under The Equal Access To Justice Act.....7

VI. CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Besola v. Dept. of Health</i> , No. 72495-9-I, 2016 WL 398166, (Wash. Ct. Apps., Div. I, Feb. 1, 2016) (unpublished).....	4
<i>Haley v. Medical Disciplinary Bd.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 720, 818 P.2d 1062 (1991).....	10, 11
<i>Hart v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 445, 759 P.2d 1206 (1988).....	6, 7
<i>In re Pers. Restraint Petition of Mattson</i> , 166 Wn.2d 730, 214 P.3d 141 (2009).....	6
<i>In re Recall of Seattle School Dist. No. 1 Directors</i> , 162 Wn.2d 501, 173 P.3d 265 (2007).....	4
<i>Moen v. Spokane City Police Dep't</i> , 110 Wn. App. 714, 42 P.3d 456 (2002).....	9
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747, 102 S. Ct. 3348, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1113 (1982).....	10
<i>Parmelee v. O'Neel</i> , 168 Wn.2d 515, 229 P.3d 723 (2010).....	8
<i>Ryan v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 454, 287 P.3d 629 (2012).....	8
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	9
<i>Standow v. Spokane</i> , 88 Wn.2d 624, 564 P.2d 1145 (1977).....	11
<i>State v. Beaver</i> , 184 Wn.2d 321, 358 P.3d 385 (2015).....	4, 6

<i>State v. Besola & Swenson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 605, 359 P.3d 799 (2015).....	4
<i>State v. Besola & Swenson</i> , No. 71432-5, 181 Wn. App. 1013, 2014 WL 2155229, at *19 (Wash. Ct. Apps., Div. I, May 19, 2014) (unpublished).....	4
<i>State v. Ehli</i> , 115 Wn. App. 556, 62 P.3d 929 (2003).....	10
<i>State v. Hunley</i> , 175 Wn.2d 901, 287 P.3d 584 (2012).....	6
<i>State v. Luther</i> , 157 Wn.2d 63, 134 P.3d 205 (2006).....	10

Statutes

RCW 18.130.040(2)(b)(xiv)	11
RCW 18.130.180(1).....	2, 3, 10
RCW 18.130.180(17).....	3, 9
RCW 18.92	11
RCW 34.05	3
RCW 34.05.574(1).....	5
RCW 4.84.350	4
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	7, 8

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)	1
